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We consider the International Executive Board’s determination that charges filed 

by Pam Collis against the President of Local Union 730 should have been disqualified 
pursuant to Article 31, §3(c) and (d), of the International Constitution. 
 

FACTS 
 

Pam Collis is a member of UAW Local 730 in Grand Rapids, Michigan.  On 
April 22, 2004, Local 730 posted a notice advising the membership that it intended to 
send four members to the Labor Council for Latin American Advancement (LCLAA) 
Convention in Albuquerque, New Mexico, in August.  The notice stated that interested 
members should sign up prior to May 12, 2004, and that names would be selected by 
random drawing.1  Pam Collis signed the list indicating that she was interested in 
attending the Convention.2 

 
                                                 
1 Record, p. 5. 
2 Record, p. 8. 
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On May 14, 2004, Local 730 President Don Southwell posted a notice indicating 
that the following members had been selected to attend the LCLAA Convention:  Jeff 
Downing, Tony Hinojosa, Walt Cummings and Joe Salamone.3  Three of these 
members had also been selected to attend the same Convention in 2003.4  

 
According to Collis, at a Local membership meeting on May 18, 2004, member 

Evelyn Shreve-Cross questioned President Southwell about the method he used to 
select members to attend the LCLAA Convention, and he responded that they were 
picked by a random drawing.  When Shreve-Cross asked Southwell who witnessed the 
drawing, he stated that the drawing had been witnessed by the Local Union’s 
secretaries, Sheila Haskell and Jenny Bacon.  Collis stated that she spoke with Sheila 
Haskell in the presence of the Local Vice President on May 20 and that Haskell 
indicated that she had gone to lunch when the selection was made.  Collis reported that 
Jenny Bacon stated that she had not witnessed the drawing of names either.  Collis 
questioned Haskell and Bacon again in the presence of Evelyn Shreve-Cross on 
June 7, 2004, and they confirmed their earlier statements that they had not witnessed 
the drawing of names.5 

 
On June 7, 2004, Collis submitted charges against President Don Southwell to 

the Local Recording Secretary in accordance with the provisions of Article 31 of the 
International Constitution.  Collis charged that President Southwell had lied to the 
membership about the way he selected members to attend the LCLAA Convention.  
Furthermore, she asserted that Southwell had abused his official position by using 
Union funds in a manner inconsistent with the best interests of the membership to 
benefit a hand-picked few.  In so doing, Collis charged, Southwell violated his oath of 
office as well as the democratic principles stated in the UAW’s Ethical Practices Codes.6  
Evelyn Shreve-Cross submitted a statement corroborating Collis’ account of the 
meeting on May 18, as well as the subsequent interviews with Haskell and Bacon.7  

 
                                                 
3 Record, p. 13. 
4 Record, p. 4. 
5 Record, p. 23. 
6 Collis’ charges state: 

“Therefore, I, Pam Collis, charge Don Southwell II, President of Local [730], UAW to be in 
violation of Section 39, the oath of office, and to be in violation of the Ethical Practices 
Code as found on page 140, paragraph 1.  Specifically, ‘…to carry on activities with 
complete disregard of the rights of other members and the interests of the union,’ and 
paragraph 4.  Specifically, ‘Each Local Union shall maintain adequate safeguards so that 
all of its operations shall be conducted in a democratic and fair manner. …’ This 
language is found in the June 2002, UAW International Constitution.  Furthermore, I 
believe D. S.’s acts of lying to the membership and misuse of his position to use … Union 
funds to advantage a hand-picked few is a blatant violation of the rights of all Union 
members and the intent of the Constitution as it applies to ethical and fair conduct by a 
Union Official. …” (Record, p. 24) 

7 Record, p. 25. 
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The Local 730 Executive Board considered Collis’ charges at a meeting on 
June 9, 2004.  Recording Secretary Luanne VanderLaan reported the following action 
on the charges: 

 
“Article 31 charges brought against the President by a 
member were discussed, and after much debate found 
proper under Article 31, Section 3.”8 

 
On June 10, VanderLaan sent Southwell a certified letter advising him of the Local 
Executive Board’s action.9  Southwell appealed the Local Executive Board’s action to 
the International Executive Board (IEB) on July 2, 2004. 
 

In support of his appeal, Southwell reported that Sheila Haskell prepared for the 
drawing of members to attend the LCLAA Convention as usual by cutting the sign-up 
sheet into strips and placing the strips with the members’ names on them in a large 
envelope.  Haskell then went to lunch.  Southwell described the actual drawing as 
follows: 

 
“Jenny was moving about the office doing her secretarial 
duties.  I told her I was drawing the names and she 
continued to work and move throughout the office.  As I 
started to pull the names I was making comments to Jenny 
about the names as I drew them.  I noticed that three of the 
four names were three of the four members who attended 
last year’s conference in Washington, D. C. and that some 
people may have a hard time believing the drawing results. 
Jenny’s comments to me were ‘that’s the luck of the draw.’”10 

 
Southwell acknowledged that Shreve-Cross had asked him how the names were 
selected during the membership meeting on May 18, 2004.  He stated: 
 

“…Evelyn had concerns about the same people as last year 
being drawn from a list of approximately 25 people that had 
signed up.  I responded that it was the luck of the draw.  She 
asked if I eliminated any names from the list, and I replied 
NO!  All names were included in the drawing!”11 

 
Southwell remarked that the Executive Board had discussed random drawings 

several times over the past five years.  He stated that he always invites any interested 
party to witness the drawing at the Union Hall, but that no one has ever shown up, 
                                                 
8 Record, p. 27. 
9 Record, p. 28. 
10 Record, p. 30. 
11 Record, p. 30. 
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although some of those who were not drawn have questioned the integrity of the 
drawing after the fact. Finally, Southwell described the Local’s general policy with 
respect to selecting members to attend various events.  He stated: 

 
“Usually when we have training or educational opportunities 
for our leadership, standing committee members, or the 
membership, I request information from the Chairman or 
Standing Committee Chairs who will inform me as to the 
training needs of their committee members.  I receive their 
input and select the members to attend.  If the conference or 
training is for the membership, I place all of the eligible 
names in an envelope and blind draw to see who will go.”12  

 
The International President’s staff determined that a hearing was unnecessary on 

Southwell’s appeal and they prepared a report on behalf of the International President 
for the IEB based on information provided by Southwell and the Local Union. Staff 
observed that charges should not proceed to trial unless they satisfy all of the criteria 
outlined in Article 31, §3, of the International Constitution.  They found that Collis’ 
charges did satisfy Article 31, §3(a) and (b), of the Constitution in that they were specific 
and timely.  They concluded, however, that the charges should have been disqualified 
under Article 31, §3(c) and (d), of the Constitution.  They held that the acts described 
did not violate the International Constitution or amount to conduct unbecoming a 
member of the union.  Staff remarked further that the process for selecting members to 
attend the LCLAA Convention was an issue that ought to be decided by the 
membership at a membership meeting.13  

 
The IEB adopted staff’s report as its decision and mailed the decision to 

President Southwell on May 25, 2005.  The decision was read to the membership on 
June 21, 2005, and Collis appealed the IEB’s decision to the Public Review Board on 
June 23, 2005. 

 
ARGUMENT 

 
A. Pam Collis: 

The International Union ruled that the subject matter of my charges should be 
dealt with by the membership at a membership meeting.  I tried to make a motion to 
have this matter taken care of at the June 15, 2004, membership meeting and I was 
shut down by Recording Secretary VanderLaan and Dallas Dean, a former Executive 
Board member. 

 

                                                 
12 Record, p. 32. 
13 Record, p. 43. 
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I am requesting your assistance in having my charges properly reviewed and 
processed in accordance with Article 31 of the Constitution.  The UAW Constitution has 
rules for addressing conduct unbecoming a Union member.  Don Southwell lied to the 
membership and misused his authority and Local Union position to spend Union funds 
in a manner inconsistent with the best interests of the membership in general.  The 
rules outlined in Article 31 of the Constitution for addressing such conduct should be 
enforced. 

 
B.  International Union: 

Collis’ appeal should be denied.  The IEB correctly determined that her charges 
failed to satisfy the requirements of Article 31, §3 (c) and (d), and should not proceed to 
a trial.  As the PRB has repeatedly recognized, charges against local union officials for 
acts taken in connection with the duties of their office should not be submitted to a Trial 
Committee in the absence of an allegation that the acts were the result of malice or 
willful intent to harm the interests of the charging party.14 

 
It is clear that Collis’ charges relate to the performance of Southwell’s official 

duties as President of Local Union 730.  Furthermore, appellant has made no allegation 
that Southwell acted with the intention of harming her interests.  As the IEB observed, 
any concerns appellant has regarding the method of selecting individuals to attend 
conferences can, and must, be addressed in a Local 730 membership meeting.  The 
use of Article 31 as a vehicle to resolve such questions will result in a waste of the Local 
Union’s resources, and make it impossible for union officials to do their job.  In Sparks v. 
Local Union 148, UAW, 2 PRB 675 (1978), the PRB ruled that Union officials should not 
be subject to charges for making day-to-day judgments in connection with their offices.  
The Board’s decision states:  

 
“We think that any other construction of Article 31 would 
unfairly burden a local union official with the continued threat 
of liability for the UAW’s Constitutional equivalent of 
‘criminal’ sanctions whenever such official acted in discharge 
of his duties. …”15 

 
Appellant also alleges a violation of the Ethical Practices Codes, but she has not 

followed the procedure set forth in the Constitution for making such claims. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 

The President of a local union does not engage in conduct unbecoming a 
member of the union by selecting members to attend conferences.   Making such 
selections is part of his authority as the chief executive officer of the local.  Nothing in 

                                                 
14 Benchich et al. in the matter of Abernathy et al. v. Local Union 909, UAW, 5 PRB 576 (1988), at 580. 
15 2 PRB 675, at 677. 
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the Constitution requires that such selections be made democratically or impartially.  
Therefore, a charge merely asserting that the President selected the same three people 
to attend the LCLAA Convention two years in a row would clearly fail under Article 31, 
§3(c), of the Constitution.16  

 
The gravamen of appellant’s charge is that Southwell misrepresented the 

process he used to select members to attend the convention.  Specifically, Collis 
asserts that Southwell implied that the Local Union’s secretaries witnessed the drawing 
of names more formally than they actually did.  Once again, this charge fails under 
Article 31, §3(c), of the Constitution, for there is no allegation that the President’s 
misrepresentation was malicious.  As the International Union has stated, we have 
consistently held that a local union officer will not be answerable to charges for errors 
made in performing the duties of his or her office in the absence of an allegation of 
malice or ill will.17 

 
Furthermore, we agree as well with the IEB’s determination that the charge 

should have been disqualified under Article 31, §3(d), of the Constitution.18  If the 
members of Local Union 730 want the President to select members to attend 
conferences through a random drawing with formal witnesses, they can adopt a 
resolution at a membership meeting so directing the President, and any deviation from 
that directive might be challenged by an appeal submitted pursuant to Article 33 of the 
Constitution.  Similarly, a decision by the membership not to entertain such a resolution 
might be addressed by means of an Article 33 appeal.  Article 31 is not intended to 
address such administrative questions. 

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed. 

                                                 
16 Article 31, §3(c), states: 

“The act complained of does not sustain a charge of a violation of the Constitution or 
conduct unbecoming a member of the Union.” 

17 Comley v. Noble, 1 PRB 347 (1965); Libby v. Local Union 6000 Executive Board, UAW, 9 PRB 549 
(1998); and Benchich, et al., supra. 
18 Article 31, §3(d), states as follows: 

“The charges involve a question which should be decided by the membership at a 
membership meeting and not by trial procedure.” 


